

ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.3

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No.48058/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31.07.2018 in Criminal Appeal No.2095 of 1998 & 2177 of 1998 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

INDRAPAL SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(IA. No. 2332/2019 EXEMPTION FROM SURRENDERING)

Date : 07-01-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Surat Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ranjan Kumar Rai, Adv.
Mr. AHUROAH Miahe, Adv.
Mr. Divyesh Pratap Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Indrapal Singh (Accused No.1) is alleged to have undergone 17 years of imprisonment and was granted remission by the Governor of Uttar Pradesh vide Order dated 19.11.2013. Therefore, he is exempted from surrendering.

Ram Pal Singh (Accused No.2) is stated to be in jail.

As far as Surender Pal Singh (Accused No.3) is concerned, application for exemption from surrendering is rejected. Four weeks' time is granted to him to surrender failing which it shall be presumed that he is not interested in prosecuting the case and the petition(s) *qua* Surender Pal Singh (Accused No.3) shall stand dismissed without any further reference to the Court.

(POOJA ARORA)
COURT MASTER

(VIDYA NEGI)
BRANCH OFFICER